Königswinkel 10
32825 Blomberg
Germany
Phone +49 5235 9500-0
Fax +49 5235 9500-10
TEST REPORT
Test Report Reference: R70363FCC 2nd version
Equipment under Test: DETECTOR III

2.1 DEVICE UNDER TEST
Type of equipment: 13.560 MHz Reader
Type designation: DETECTOR III
FCC ID: U5G-DETECT3
Serial No.: 720355/F3
Lowest internal frequency: 10 kHz
Highest internal frequency: 26.21 MHz
Antenna type: Integral
Supply Voltage: 6 V DC (internal accumulator)
The following external I/O cables were used:
Cable Connector Shielding Length
Trigger line Customized No 1.5 m
Sensor line BNC Yes 1.5 m
*: Length during the test
2.2 PERIPHERY DEVICES
None
2.3 SPECIAL EMC MEASURES
To fulfil the requirements “Radiated emissions, FCC 47 CFR Part 15 section 15.209 [3]” an
external Ferrite Clamp “Type Kitagawa RFC-8” is necessary (at each Sensor-Line) and a Ferrite Clamp
"Type MEC MSFC 5" on the Trigger line
TEST REPORT REFERENCE: R70363FCC 2nd version
Examiner: Raimund BLASK Date of issue: 5 July 2007 Page 6 of 28
3 OPERATIONAL STATES AND PHYSICAL BOUNDARIES
With a special firmware the equipment under test was set into an operation mode where the RFID unit was
permanetely in operation. Furthermore the measuring function and calculation function was in operation too.
The device is powered by the internal batteries. If it is connected to the charger, the internal functions are out of
function.
During all tests except the frequency tolerance measurement the EUT was supplied with an internal fully charged
accumulator.
If a variation of the supply voltage was necessary, it was done in the range 5.1 V DC to 6.9 V DC. This range was
declared by the applicant as extreme supply voltage range.
During the measurement of occupied bandwidth a 13.56 MHz card was presented in the front of the EUT.
For the whole frequency range a preliminary measurement in a fully anechoic chamber with a measuring distance
of 3 m was carried out to determine the frequencies, which were radiated by the EUT.
The final measurements on the detected frequencies were carried out on an outdoor test site without ground plane
(for the frequency range 9 kHz to 30 MHz) and on an open area test site with ground plane (for the frequency range
30 MHz to 1 GHz).
During the tests, the EUT was not sealed or labelled with a FCC-label.
The physical boundaries of the Equipment Under Test are shown below.
Physical boundary of the EUT
EUT
13.56 MHz
Transponder
card
TEST REPORT REFERENCE: R70363FCC 2nd version
Examiner: Raimund BLASK Date of issue: 5 July 2007 Page 7 of 28
4 LIST OF TEST MODULES
4.1 EMISSION
Conducted emissions FCC 47 CFR Part 15 section 15.207 (a)[3]
Application Frequency range Limits Reference
standard
Remark Status
On AC supply line 0.15 to 0.5 MHz
0.5 to 5 MHz
5 to 30 MHz
66 to 56 dBµV (QP) *
56 to 46 dBµV (AV) *
56 dBµV (QP)
46 dBµV (AV)
60 dBµV (QP)
50 dBµV (AV)
ANSI C63.4
(2003)
- Not